TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM574111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fiber Fix USA, LLC		04/15/2020	Limited Liability Company: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JBW Fiber Fix Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	4994 Lower Roswell Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 9	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30068	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85556850	FIBER FIX
Serial Number:	86200741	FIBERFIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8643732260

Email: elaine.stephenson@nelsonmullins.com, IP@nelsonmullins.com

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 301 South College Street Address Line 2: Suite 2300, IP Department

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neil C. Jones
SIGNATURE:	/Neil C. Jones/
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent & Trademark Assignment Fiber Fix to JBW Fiber Fix Holdings executed#page1.tif source=Patent & Trademark Assignment Fiber Fix to JBW Fiber Fix Holdings executed#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006925 FRAME: 0756

source=Patent_&_Trademark_Assignment_Fiber_Fix_to_JBW_Fiber_Fix_Holdings_executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006925 FRAME: 0757 **ASSIGNMENT**

Fiber Fix USA, LLC, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of

business at 858 South Auto Mall Drive, Suite 101, American Fork, UT 84003 ("Fiber Fix"), has

conveyed and assigned, and to the extent not yet conveyed does hereby convey and assign, to

Assignee, JBW Fiber Fix Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware,

having a principal place of business at 4994 Lower Roswell Rd #9, Marietta, GA 30068 ("JBW

Fiber Fix"), the entire right, title and interest in all intellectual property, including all intellectual

property related to any products sold, at any time, under the name, or by or on behalf of, Fiber Fix

("Intellectual Property"), such Intellectual Property including, but not limited to:

• US Patent Nos. 9,718,243, 9,841,133, D791,875 (the "US Patents")

• US Patent Application Nos. 61/573,933 and 13/611,358 (abandoned), 13/970,228 (issued),

13/970,230 (abandoned), 13/970,238 (abandoned), 14/207,276 (abandoned), 14/207,290

(issued), 14/464,548 (abandoned), 14/738,127 (pending), 14/794,607 (abandoned),

29/532,622 (issued), 15/495,795 (pending), and 15/808,386 (pending) (the "US Patent

Applications")

• US Trademark Serial Nos. 85556850 (FIBER FIX), 86200741 (Fiber Fix logo), 87160347

• US Copyrights Registration Nos. TX0008051105, TX0007968040, TX0007968039,

TX0007968036, and TX0007968034 (the "Copyrights")

International Intellectual Property (the "International IP"), including the following

"International Marks":

o Australian TM Registration No. 1627169 (FIBER FIX)

o Japanese TM Registration No. 5711606 (FIBER FIX)

o Mexican TM Registration No. 1489217 (FIBER FIX)

o South African TM Serial No. 2014/14404 (FIBER FIX)

o Philippines TM Registration No. 502189 (FIBER FIX)

and including the following "PCT Applications":

Page 1 of 3

o PCT Patent Application Nos. PCT/IB2014/063600, PCT/IB2014/063601,

PCT/IB2014/063602, PCT/IB2014/063603, PCT/IB2014/063604, and

PCT/IB2015/056307 (the "PCT Applications")

and including, with respect to the US Patents, US Patent Applications and PCT Applications, the

entire right, title and interest in the invention disclosed and claimed therein and all divisions,

continuations and continuations-in-part of any such US Patent, US Patent Application or PCT

Application, including reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in

all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents

issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and the right to file foreign patent

applications on the invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised,

including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications,

and including, with respect to the Marks and the International Marks, the goodwill of the business

relating to the products and services on which the marks are used and for which it registered or for

which registration has been applied,

and including, all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Fiber Fix with respect

to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future

infringements and misappropriations of the Intellectual Property and including all rights to sue for

past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Intellectual Property.

The United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the U.S. Copyright

Register and all such similar officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

intellectual property to issue forms of protection for intellectual property are hereby authorized

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK

and requested to issue any and all certificates, patents, registrations, copyrights, and any other form of intellectual property protection on any of the Intellectual Property to JBW Fiber Fix as the owner of the entire interest, and for the sole use of JBW Fiber Fix, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs and legal representatives of Fiber Fix.

Dated: April 15 , 2020

Assignor:

Fiber Fix USA, LLC

By: Fric Child
Eric Child CEO



STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Sworn to and/or acknowledged before me by means of online notarization, this 15th day of April, 2020, by Eric Child, the CEO of Fiber Fix USA, LLC, acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument by way of two-way audio/video communication technology.

Cynthia D. Glaros Notary Public, State of Florida Commission # GG228737 My Commission Expires June 30, 2022

Cynthia D. Glaros
Electronic Notary Public
Florida
Public REG# GG228737
Comm. Expires 06/30/2022
This notarial act involved the use of online audio/video communication technology.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Cynthia D. Glaros

Printed Name 06/30/2022

My Commission Expires

Personally Known OR

RECORDED: 04/29/2020

_

Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced:

Driver's License